   0102
GM 2800EA
II 2G EEx 0.24 mJ T6 (Atex 95)
Translation of the original
Operating manual
Electrostatic Air spray gun
for manual operation
with fl at or round jet nozzles

10.6 Miscellaneous 41
11 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE 42
11.1 How to order spare parts? 42
11.2 Spare parts list 43
Contents
5
GM 2800EA
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 03/ 2007 PART NO. DOC388891
1.1 LANGUAGE
1.2 WARNINGS, NOTES AND SYMBOLS IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS
1 ABOUT THESE INSTRUCTIONS
Warning instructions in this manual point out particular dangers to users and equipment
and state measures for avoiding the hazard. These warning instructions fall into the follo-
wing categories:
Danger - imminent danger. Non-observance will result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Warning - possible danger. Non-observance can result
in death, serious injury and serious material damage.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can result in minor injury.
Note - provide information on particular characteristics and how to proceed.
Caution - a possibly hazardous situation. Non-obser-
vance can cause material damage.
SIHI_0100_GB
DANGER
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0103_GB
WARNING
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0101_GB
CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instruc-
tions. The signal word points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
SIHI_0102_GB CAUTION
This line warns of the hazard!
Possible consequences of failing to observe the warning instructions. The signal word
points out the hazard level.
The measures for preventing the hazard and its consequences.
388890 388891
388892 388893
388894 388895
388897 388896
388898  --
 353934 353935
The corresponding  service instructions are available under the following order number:
Language: Part No. Language: Part No.
German English
6
GM 2800EA
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 03/ 2007 PART NO. DOC388891
2.1 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE OPERATOR
2.1.1 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT
2.1.2 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS
2.1.3 A SAFE WORK ENVIRONMENT
2.2 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR PERSONNEL
2 GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
7
GM 2800EA
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 03/ 2007 PART NO. DOC388891
2.2.2 EARTH THE UNIT
2.2.3 MATERIAL HOSES
2.2.1 SAFE HANDLING OF WAGNER SPRAY UNITS.

EDITION 03/ 2007 PART NO. DOC388891
11 SPARE PARTS CATALOGUE
11.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
SIHI_0004_GB
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment
Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by spe-
cially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
Before all work on the unit and in the event of work interrup-
tions:
- Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
- Relieve the pressure from the spray gun and unit.
- Secure the spray gun against actuation.
Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
43
GM 2800EA
13 12
36
40 14 15 54 55
39
41
38
104
103
102
101
111
112
113
110
61
58 57
63
66
34
21
28
26
25
24
23
20
22
19
33
73
4
1002930
31
32
70
18
65
71
72
64
62
114
17
GM 2800EA
B_00083
27
115
116
OPERATING MANUAL
EDITION 03/ 2007 PART NO. DOC388891
Item K Qty Part No. Description
4 1 350903 Nozzle needle assy. metal
12 1 179325 Air control knob
13 ◆★ 1 9971003 O-ring green
14 1 179354 Positioning bushing